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Supported connections

CDP Data Visualization supports several analytic functions that examine overlapping groupings of data.

Analytic functions are similar to aggregate functions because both use the contents of multiple datainput rowsto
calculate the result. Analytic functions use flexible conditions that are specified by the OVER(...) clause to order and
group input so that specific rows may be part of the calculation for several output values.

Note: Analytic functions do not validate in the Enter/Edit Expression editor. Refresh the visual to seeiif the
E function generates any errors.

Syntax for analytic functionsis dightly different depending on the type of data connection used.

Supported Data Connections include the following:

e Impaa

e Hive

* PostgreSQL
e SparkSQL

* RedShift

The Analytic Functions field properties are not available on MariaDB, MySQL, non-Oracle SQL.ite, Apache Dirill,
and Apache Solr connections.

Note:

E e Syntax for analytic functions is slightly different depending on the type of data connection used. Analytic
functions are not available for connections to MySQL, SQLite, Drill, MS Sql Server, Teradata, Solr, KSql,
and MariaDB.

« Inthe query execution order, analytic functions follow the WHERE and GROUP BY clauses. Therefore,
the function excludes the rows that are filtered out by these mechanisms, and they never become part of
the analytic function data subset.

* When using both analytic functions and ordering, the available ordering options include all fields that
are on the shelves, lessthe fields that are on the Filters shelf. To sort avisual on the results of an analytic
functions, place the field used in the analytic function onto the Tooltips shelf. For more information, see
Customizing order and top K.

¢ Usethe Customizing enter/edit expressions option for running analytic functions that are not automated
within CDP Data Visualization.

Customizing order and top K
Customizing enter/edit expressions

1. Open the visua where you want to specify an analytic function, in Edit mode.
2. On ameasurement shelf of avisual, click the field you plan to modify to open the Field Properties menu.

In this examples, the population field is used on the X Axis shelf.
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Using analytic functions - basic steps

3. Inthe FIELD PROPERTIES menu, click to expand the Analytic Functions menu.




Using analytic functions - basic steps
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Setting up abasic visual for aggregates

4. Select one of the following analytic functions, directly supported by CDP Data Visualization.
5. Inaddition to these, you may use the expression builder to specify other analytic functions.
For more information, see Customizing enter/edit expressions.

Customizing enter/edit expressions

In this example, abasic line visua is created onthe World Life  Expectancy dataset. In subsequent topics, this
visual is used to demonstrate how the various analytic functions for aggregates work.

1. Open anew visual.
2. Inthe VISUALS menu, select the Lines visual type.
3. Populate the shelves of the visual from the fields listed in the Data menu:

« XAXis

Add the field year. Order it in ascending order.
* YAxs

Add the field population.
» Colors

Add the filed country. Order it in ascending order.
* Filters

Add thefield year, and set it to the interval of 1950 through 2010.
Add the field un_subregion, and set it to Northern Africa.
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Setting up abasic visua for single values

4. Click REFRESH VISUAL to see the new line visual.
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5. Namethevisual Basic Lines.
6. Click SAVE.

Setting up a basic visual for single values

Procedure

1. Openanew visual.
2. Inthe Visuals menu, select the Table visua type.
3. Populate the shelves of the visual from the fields listed in the Data menu:

« Dimensions

Add the fields country, life_expectancy, gdp_per_capita, and popul ation.
« Filters

Add the field year, and select the value 2010.

Add the field un_subregion, and set it to Africa.
4. Specify descending order on life_expectancy.

5. Inthe Enter/Edit Expression editor, change the gdp_per_capita calculation on the shelf, and rename it:[gdp_per
_capita]*[population] as'GDF

6. Change the Display Format options for the fields on the shelves to remove extra decimals, specify currency, and
o on.




Previous value analytic function

7. Changethe Aliasfor the fields on the shelves. Click Refresh Visual to update the table visual.

country
Mayotte
Tunisia
Libya

Cape Verde
Mauritius
Seychelles
Algeria

Eavnt

life expectancy
78.5
751
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741
731
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70.6

70.5

GDP
S0
$80,334,260,876
$75,259,780,831
$1,813,273,168
$16,002,161,612
$1,413,868,538
$223,470,994,789

$491.593.744.800

population
204,114
10,480,934
6,355,112
495,999
1,299,172
86,518
35,468,208

81.121.080
<1 2 3 >

8. Namethe visual Basic Table.

9. Click Save.

Previous value analytic function
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This article describes how to use the Previous Value analytic function in CDP Data Visualization.

Procedure

1. Click thefield on the measurement shelf.

In this example, the sum(population) field on the Y Axis shelf.




Previous value analytic function

2.

In the FIELD PROPERTIES menu, expand Analytic Functions, and select Previous Value.
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Previous value analytic function

3. Inthe Analytic Function: Previous Value modal window:

a. In Select aggregate for this measure, leave the default Sum. The other aggregation options are Count,
Minimum, Maximum, and Average. In addition, some connection types also support Approximate Distinct
Count and Exact Distinct Count.

b. Under Select entities over which to tale previous value, select state. Thisis the grouping that applies when
calculating previous values.

¢. Under Select the sort order, click the Plusicon, select year, and then set it to ascending sort order. This order
specifies what determines what the previous row is, and the row where the value is taken.

E Note: You can add additional sort parameters, by clicking the (Plus) icon.

d. Under Offset, specify the number of previous rows over which the function executes.

Analytic Function : Previous Value

Select aggregate for this measure

Count
Select entities over which to take previous value (optional) Approx Distinct Count
Exact Distinct Count
#| year g,
Minimum
country Maximum
Average

* Select the sort order

0

121 year

122 country
(If you do not select a sort order, the aggregate of the current column will be applied)
K

Offset: 1 rows

CANCEL ‘ APPLY
)
4. Click APPLY.

5. If you examine the expression in the Enter/Edit Expression interface, it shows that the function has the following
form: LAG(sum([population]), 1) over (partition by [year] order by [year], [country]) as'previous value(popul
ation)'
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Difference from previous value analytic function

6. Click REFRESH VISUAL.

Y ou can see the change to the appearance of the visual, and the change in values that appear on the tooltip.
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Difference from previous value analytic function

This article describes how to use the Difference from Previous Value analytic function in CDP Data Visualization.

Procedure

1. Click the field on the measurement shelf.

In this example, the sum(population) field onthe Y Axis shelf.
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Difference from previous value analytic function

2.

In the FIELD PROPERTIES menu, expand Analytic Functions, and select Difference from Previous.
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Difference from previous value analytic function

3. Inthe Analytic Function: Difference from Previous Value modal window:

a. In Select aggregate for this measure, leave the default Sum. The other aggregation options are Count,
Minimum, Maximum, and Average. In addition, some connection types also support Approximate Distinct
Count and Exact Distinct Count.

b. Under Select entities over which to take difference from previous value, select year. Thisis the grouping that
applies when calculating the difference from previous values.

¢. Under Select the sort order, you can specify the order of sorting. This order specifies what the previousrow is,
and the row where the value istaken. If your visual already specifies sorting order, these values appear in the
modal.

E Note: You can add additional sort parameters, by clicking the (Plus) icon.

In this example, leave the default order: year ascending, followed by country ascending.
d. Under Offset, specify the number of previous rows over which the function executes.

Analytic Function : Difference from Previous Value

Select aggregate for this measure

Count

Select entities over which to take difference from previous value Approx Distinct Count
Exact Distinct Count

v
year Minimum

o Maximum

* Select the sort order Average

121 year -

122 country s Q@

(If you do not select a sort order, the aggregate of the current column will be applied)

Offset: 1 rows

canceL | [ELTIURRN
4. Click APPLY.

5. If you examine the expression in the Enter/Edit Expression interface, it shows that the function has the following
form: sum([population]) - LAG(sum([population]), 1) over (partition by [year] order by [year], [country]) as '
difference from previous value(popul ation)'
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Percentage difference from previous value analytic function

6. Click REFRESH VISUAL.

Y ou can see the change to the appearance of the visual, and the change in values that appear on the tooltip.
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Percentage difference from previous value analytic

function

This article describes how to use the Percent Difference from Previous Vaue analytic function in CDP Data

Visudization.

Procedure

1. Click thefield on the measurement shelf.

In this example, the sum(population) field on the Y Axis shelf.
2. Inthe FIELD PROPERTIES menu, expand Analytic Functions, and select % Difference from Previous.
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Percentage difference from previous value analytic function

3. Inthe Analytic Function: Percentage Difference from Previous Vaue modal window:

a. In Select aggregate for this measure, leave the default Sum. The other aggregation options are Count,
Minimum, Maximum, and Average. In addition, some connection types also support Approximate Distinct
Count and Exact Distinct Count.

b. Under Select entities over which to take % difference from previous value, select country. Thisis the grouping
that applies when calculating the % difference from previous values.

¢. Under Select the sort order, you can specify the order of sorting. This order specifies what the previousrow is,
and the row where the value istaken. If your visual already specifies sorting order, these values appear in the
modal.

E Note: You can add additional sort parameters, by clicking the (Plus) icon.

In this example, edit the sort order to be: country ascending, followed by year ascending.
d. Under Offset, specify the number of previous rows over which the function executes.

Analytic Function : Percentage Difference from Previous Value

Select aggregate for this measure Sum

4 e

Select entities over which to take % difference from previous value (optional)
year
country

* Select the sort order

|21 country + ©
122 year -
(If you do not select a sort order, the aggregate of the current column will be applied)

[+]

Offset: 1 rows

CANCEL ‘ APPLY )
4. Click APPLY.

5. If you examine the expression in the Enter/Edit Expression interface, it shows that the function has the following
form:

(sun([ popul ation]) - LAQ sum([population]), 1)
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Next value analytic function

over (partition by [country] order by [country],

ulation]), 1)

over (partition by [country] order by [country],

as 'pct diff from prev(popul ation)'

6. Click REFRESH VISUAL.

[year])) / LA sun([pop
[year])

Y ou can see the change in the appearance of the Y axis and the tooltip, from displaying the sum(population) in
millions to population as a percentage difference from previous value.

Hover over any country to view the percentage difference of population from the previous year. In the following
example, the tooltip shows an increase in the population of Libya from previous year 1964 to the current year

1965 by 3.92%.
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This article describes how to use the Next Value analytic function in CDP Data Visualization.

Procedure

1. Click thefield on the measurement shelf.

In this example, the sum(population) field on the Y Axis shelf.
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Next value analytic function

2. Inthe FIELD PROPERTIES menu, expand Analytic Functions, and select Next Value.
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Next value analytic function

3. Inthe Analytic Function: Next VValue modal window:

a. In Select aggregate for this measure, leave the default Sum. The other aggregation options are Count,
Minimum, Maximum, and Average. In addition, some connection types also support Approximate Distinct
Count and Exact Distinct Count.

b. Under Select entities over which to tale next value, select state. Thisis the grouping that applies when
calculating next values.

¢. Under Select the sort order, click the (Plus) icon, select year, and then set it to ascending sort order. This order
specifies what determines what the next row is, and the row where the value is taken.

E Note: You can add additional sort parameters, by clicking the (Plus) icon.

d. Under Offset, specify the number of next rows over which the function executes.

Analytic Function : Next Value

Select aggregate for this measure

9 Count
elect entities over which to take next value (optional) Approx Distinct Count
@ vear Exact Distinct Count
y Minimum
country Maximum
Average
* Select the sort order
1=1 year + @
1z 2 country 2 Q
(If you do not select a sort order, the aggregate of the current column will be applied)

[+
©

Offset: 1 rows

canceL | [N
4. Click APPLY.

5. If you examine the expression in the Enter/Edit Expression interface, it shows that the function has the following
form:

LAG sun( [ popul ation]), 1) over (partition by [year] order by [year], [coO

untry])
as 'next val ue(popul ation)'
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Difference from next value analytic function

6. Click REFRESH VISUAL.

Y ou can see the change to the appearance of the visual, and the change in values that appear on the tooltip.

sum(population)

80.0M 7
SUM(POPULATION)

70.0M -

60.0M —

50.0M

40.0M —

30.0M -

20.0M -

year 1994

country Egypt
sum(population) 61.0M

4__/‘_—-—————'

T
@'@3’%&%‘3\#’({#‘?\9@6‘\@‘tﬂoﬁaﬁﬁbﬁq‘g@k@?ﬁ?ﬁ@}@;@@\Q

year

next value(population)

80.0M

70.0M

60.0M

50.0M |

40.0M -

30.0M |

20.0M

10.0M -

NEXT VALUE(POPULATION)

e a—

o

E:

‘.‘.m‘%‘“h‘q.xﬁ..q..ﬁ‘year 1994

.

\""?\“"@\“‘? e \do%\‘:’q g \@F & \@F & \Qc{"\@ ~ country Egypt
year next value(population) 4.69M

Difference from next value analytic function

This article describes how to use the Difference from Next Value analytic function in CDP Data Visualization.

Procedure

1. Click the field on the measurement shelf.
In this example, the sum(population) field on the Y Axis shelf.

20




Difference from next value analytic function

2.

In the FIELD PROPERTIES menu, expand Analytic Functions, and select Difference from Next.
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Difference from next value analytic function

3. Inthe Analytic Function: Difference from Next VValue modal window,

a. In Select aggregate for this measure, leave the default Sum. The other aggregation options are Count,
Minimum, Maximum, and Average. In addition, some connection types also support Approximate Distinct
Count and Exact Distinct Count.

b. Under Select entities over which to take difference from next value, select year. Thisis the grouping that
applies when calculating the difference from next values.

¢. Under Select the sort order, you can specify the order of sorting. This order specifies what the next row is,
and the row where the value istaken. If your visual already specifies sorting order, these values appear in the
modal.

E Note: You can add additional sort parameters, by clicking the (Plus) icon.

In this example, leave the default order: year ascending, followed by country ascending.
d. Under Offset, specify the number of next rows over which the function executes.

Analytic Function : Difference from Next Value

Count

Select aggregate for this measure

Select entities over which to take difference from next value (op  APProX Distinct Count
Exact Distinct Count

# year . .
y Minimum
country Maximum
Average

* Select the sort order

0

121 year

L 1L

122 country
(If you do not select a sort order, the aggregate of the current column will be applied)
[+

Offset: 1 rows

CANCEL ‘ APPLY
4. Click APPLY.

5. If you examine the expression in the Enter/Edit Expression interface, it shows that the function has the following
form:

sun( [ popul ation]) - LEAD(sum([popul ation]), 1) over (partition by [year]
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Percentage difference from next value analytic function

order by [year], [country])
as 'diff from next(popul ation)'

6. Click REFRESH VISUAL.
Y ou can see the change to the appearance of the visual, and the change in values that appear on the tooltip.

sum(population) diff from next(population)
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e —
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Percentage difference from next value analytic function

This article describes how to use the Percent Difference from Next Value analytic function in CDP Data
Visualization.

Procedure

1. Click thefield on the measurement shelf.
In this example, the sum(population) field on the Y Axis shelf.
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Percentage difference from next value analytic function

2.

In the FIELD PROPERTIES menu, expand Analytic Functions, and select % Difference from Next.

US Population by Year and State
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Percentage difference from next value analytic function

3. Inthe Analytic Function: Percentage Difference from Next Value modal window:

a. In Select aggregate for this measure, leave the default Sum. The other aggregation options are Count,
Minimum, Maximum, and Average. In addition, some connection types also support Approximate Distinct
Count and Exact Distinct Count.

b. Under Select entities over which to take % difference from next value, select country. Thisis the grouping that
applies when calculating the % difference from next values.

¢. Under Select the sort order, you can specify the order of sorting. This order specifies what the next row is,
and the row where the value istaken. If your visual already specifies sorting order, these values appear in the
modal.

E Note: You can add additional sort parameters, by clicking the (Plus) icon.

In this example, edit the sort order to be: country ascending, followed by year ascending.
d. Under Offset, specify the number of next rows over which the function executes.

Analytic Function : Percentage Difference from Next Value

Select aggregate for this measure

Q Count r
elect entities over which to take % difference from next value (  Minimum
Maximum
year Average
country

* Select the sort order

=

o

|21 country

Ll

122 vyear

(If you do not select a sort order, the aggregate of the current column will be applied)

Offset: 1 rows

CANCEL ‘ APPLY
4. Click APPLY.

5. If you examine the expression in the Enter/Edit Expression interface, it shows that the function has the following
form:

(sun([ popul ation]) - LAGQ sun([population]), 1)
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Row number function

over (partition by [country] order by [country], [year])) /

LAG sum([ popul ation]), 1)

over (partition by [country] order by [country], [year])
as 'pct diff from next(popul ation)'

6. Click REFRESH VISUAL.

Y ou can see the change in the Y axis and tooltips, from displaying the sum(population) in millions to population

as a percentage difference from next value.

Hover over any country to view the percentage difference of population from the next year. In the following
example, the tooltip shows a decrease in the population of Libyafrom 1965 to next year 1966 by 3.90%.
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This article describes how to use the Row Number analytic function in CDP Data Visualization.

Procedure

1. Click afield on the dimension shelf. In this case, choose the population field.
2. Inthe FIELD PROPERTIES menu, select Duplicate.

3. Click the second population field.
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Row number function

4.

In FIELD PROPERTIES, expand Analytic Functions, and select Row Number.

country
Mayotte
Tunisia
Libya

Cape Verde
Mauritius
Seychelles
Algeria

Egypt

life expectancy
78.5
75.1
74.7
741
731
72.7
70.6

70.5

GDP
30
$80,334,260,876
$75,259,780,831
$1,813,273,168
$16,002,161,612
$1,413,868,538
$223,470,994,789

$491,593,744,800

population
204,114
10,480,934
6,355,112
495,999
1,299,172
86,518
35,468,208

81,121,080

population

204,114

10,480,934

6,355,112

495,999

1,299,172

86,518

35,468,208

81,121,080

<1
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Row number function

5. Inthe Analytic Function: Row Number modal window:

a. Under Select entities over which to calculate row number, you can select any of the fields: country, life
expectancy, or GDP. Thisis the grouping that applies when calculating the row number.

b. Under Select the sort order, you can specify the order of sorting. This order specifies what the row is, and the
row where the value istaken. If your visual already specifies sorting order, these values appear in the modal.

E Note: You can add additional sort parameters, by clicking the (Plus) icon.

In this example, leave the default order: life expectancy descending, followed by country and GDP, both
ascending.

Analytic Function : Row Number
Select entities over which to calculate row number (optional)
country

life expectancy
GDP

* Select the sort order

I 1 life expectancy -

122 country s @

13 GDP -

(If you do not select a sort order, the aggregate of the current column will be applied)

[+

CANCEL ‘ APPLY
6. Click APPLY.

7. If you examine the expression in the Enter/Edit Expression interface, it shows that the function has the following
form:

ROW NUMBER() over ( order by [life_expectancy], [country], [gdp_per_capi
ta] *[ popul ati on]) as 'row nunber'
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Rank analytic function

8. Click REFRESH VISUAL.

Y ou can see that initialy, the row number numbers are descending, following the order of the primary sorting
column, life expectancy. If you sort the table on another column, such as population, the row number numbers

appear disordered.
country life expectancy GDP population row number country life expectancy GDP population. row number
Mayotte 78.5 $0 204,114 52 Nigeria 51.3 $363,945588339 158,423,184 9
Tunisia 751 $80,334,260,876 10,480,934 51 Ethiopia 61.5 $72,315,411,447 82,949,544 36
Libya 74.7 $75,259,780,831 6,355,112 50 Egypt 70.5 $491,593,744,800 81,121,080 45
Cape Verde 741 $1,813,273,168 495,999 49 Congo 49.0 $24,644,821,788 65,965,796 5
Mauritius 731 $16,002,161,612 1,299,172 48 -’ South Africa 54.5 $467,348,147,107 50,132,816 19
Seychelles 727 $1,413,868,538 86,518 47 Kenya 59.6 $59,606,308,062 40,512,680 29
Algeria 706 $223,470,994,789 35468208 46 Algeria 706 $223,470994,789 35,468,208 46
Egypt 70.5 $491,593,744,800 81,121,080 45 Sudan 61.5 $88,655,959,426 34,136,520 35
This article describes how to use the Rank analytic function in CDP Data Visualization.
Procedure
1. Click afield on the dimension shelf. In this case, choose the population field.
2. Inthe FIELD PROPERTIES menu, select Duplicate.
3. Click the second population field.
4. In FIELD PROPERTIES, expand Analytic Functions, and select Rank.
VISUALS FIELD PROPERTIES
Table o Date/Time Functions &
. . . Data
Dimensions Text Functions
country life expectancy GDP population population A country 4 Analytic Functions o
12 life expectancy 1A Previous Value Settings
Mayotte 78.5 $0 204,114 204,114 _ )
12 GDP » Difference from Previous
, i i @
Tunisia 751 $80,334,260,876 10,480,934 10,480,934 T e , % Difference from Pravious Sim
. Next Value
Libya 747 $75259780831 6355112 6355112 .
Difference from Next
Ci
Cape Verde 741 $1,813273168 495,999 495,999 Measures % Difference from Next pe
Mauritius 731 $16002,161612 1299172 1299172 Row Humber =
Taoltips N Segments
Seychelles 727 §1,413,868,538 86,518 86,518 Dense Rank
Algeria 70.6 $223,470,994789 35468208  35468,208 . Moving Average
,470,994, 468, 468, T
fHers % of Group
Egypt 70.5 $491,593,744,800 81,121,080 81,121,080 year in (2010) , Running Total
un_region in (Africa’) > Change Type
<1 2 3 >
Limit: | 100 Order and TopK
[ ] Enter/Edit Expression
|
Display Format
Alias
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Rank analytic function

5. Inthe Analytic Function: Rank modal window:

a. Under Select entities over which to calculate rank, you can select any of the fields: country, life expectancy, or
GDP. Thisisthe grouping that applies when cal culating the rank.

b. Under Select the sort order, you can specify the order of sorting. This order specifies what the row is, and the
row where the value istaken. If your visual already specifies sorting order, these values appear in the modal.

E Note: You can add additional sort parameters, by clicking the (Plus) icon.

In this example, leave the default order: life expectancy descending, followed by country and GDP, both
ascending.

Analytic Function : Rank

Select entities over which to calculate rank (optional)
country
life expectancy
GDP

* Select the sort order

1= 1 life expectancy 4 Q
1= 2 country 4 Q
1=3 GDP 1 Q@

(If you do not select a sort order, the aggregate of the current column will be applied)

[+

CANCEL ‘ APPLY
6. Click APPLY.

7. If you examine the expression in the Enter/Edit Expression interface, it shows that the function has the following
form:

RANK() over ( order by [life_expectancy], [country], [gdp_per_capital*[p
opul ation]) as 'rank'
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Dense rank analytic function

8. Click REFRESH VISUAL.

Y ou can see that initially, the rank numbers are descending, following the order of the primary sorting column,
life expectancy. If you sort the table on another column, such as GDP, the rank humbers appear disordered.

country life expectancy GDP  population  rank country life expectancy GDP population  rank
Mayotte 785 $0 204114 52 Egypt 70.5 $491,593,744800 81,121,080 45
Tunisia 751  $80,334260,876 10480934 51 South Africa 54.5 $467,348147,107 50,132,816 19
Libya 747  §75250780831 6355112 50 Nigeria 513 $363,0945588,339 158,423,184 9
Cape Verde 741 $1,813273,168 495999 49 Ageria 706 $223,470,994,789  35468,208 46
Mauritius 731 $16002,161,612 1299172 48 M Morocco 702 $136,215265879 31951412 44
Seychelles 727 $1,413868,538 86,518 47 Angola 50.7 $104,804721275 19,081,912 8
Algeria 706 $223470,994789 35468208 46 Sudan 61.5 $88,655059,426 34,136,520 35
Egypt 705 $491,593744,800 81,121,080 45 Tunisia 751 $80,334260876 10,480,934 51
<12 3 = <12 3 =
This article describes how to use the Dense Rank analytic function in CDP Data Visualization.
Procedure
1. Click afield on the dimension shelf.
In this example, choose the population field.
2. Inthe FIELD PROPERTIES menu, select Duplicate.
3. Click the second population field.
4. In FIELD PROPERTIES, expand Analytic Functions, and select Dense Rank.
VISUALS FIELD PROPERTIES
Table * > Date/Time Functions -3
— ) Data
Dimensions Text Functions
country life expectancy GDP population population A country 4 Analytic Functions o
12 life expectancy 11 Previous Value Settings
Mayotte 78.5 $0 204,114 204,114 _ )
12 GDP » Difference from Previous
. ! ) W
Tunisia 751  $80,334,260876 10,480,934 10,480,934 T N % Difference from Previous S
B Next Value
Libya 747  $75259780831 6355112 6355112 .
Difference from Next
Custr
Cape Verde 741 $1,813273,168 495999 495,999 Measures % Difference from Next S
Mauritius 731 $16002161,612 1299172 1,299,172 Row Numbgr P
Tooltips Rank Segments
Seychelles 727  $1,413,868,538 86,518 86,518
Algeria 70.6 $223470,994,789 35468208  35468,208 & Fiters Moving Average
% of Group
Egypt 70.5 $491,593,744,800 81,721,080 81,121,080 year in (2010) y Running Total
un_region in (Africa’) » Change Type
<123 >
Limit: | 100 Order and Top K
[ ] Enter/Edit Expression
|
Display Format
Alias
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Dense rank analytic function

5. Inthe Analytic Function: Dense Rank modal window:

a. Under Select entities over which to calculate rank, you can select any of the fields: country, life expectancy, or
GDP. Thisisthe grouping that applies when cal culating the dense rank.

b. Under Select the sort order, you can specify the order of sorting. This order specifies what the row is, and the
row where the value istaken. If your visual already specifies sorting order, these values appear in the modal.

E Note: You can add additional sort parameters, by clicking the (Plus) icon.

In this example, leave the default order: life expectancy descending, followed by country and GDP, both
ascending.

Analytic Function : Rank
Select entities over which to calculate rank (optional)
country

life expectancy
GDP

* Select the sort order

I 1 life expectancy -

122 country s @

13 GDP -

(If you do not select a sort order, the aggregate of the current column will be applied)

[+

CANCEL ‘ APPLY
6. Click APPLY.

7. If you examine the expression in the Enter/Edit Expression interface, it shows that the function has the following
form:

DENSE_RANK() over ( order by [life_expectancy], [country], [gdp_per_capi
ta] *[ popul ati on]) as 'dense rank'
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Moving average analytic function

8. Click REFRESH VISUAL.

Y ou can see that initially, the dense rank numbers are descending, following the order of the primary sorting
column, life expectancy. If you sort the table on another column, such as population, the dense rank numbers

appear disordered.

country life expectancy GDP population dense rank country life expectancy GDP population dense rank

Mayotte 78.5 50 204,114 52 Seychelles 72.7 $1,413,868,538 86,518 47
Tunisia 75.1 $80,334,260,876 10,480,934 51 Sao Tome and Principe 65.9 $303,586,194 165,397 42
Libya 747 $75,259,780,831 6,355,112 50 Mayotte 78.5 $0 204,114 52
Cape Verde 741 $1,813,273,168 495,999 49 N Cape Verde 74.1 $1,813,273,168 495,999 49
Mauritius 731 $16,002,161,612 1,299,172 48 Western Sahara 66.8 S0 530,500 43
Seychelles 72.7 $1.413,868,538 86,518 47 Equatorial Guinea 51.5 §9,374,026,767 700,401 10
Algeria 70.6 $223,470,994,789  35468,208 46 Comoros 60.2 $751,355,332 734,750 30
Egypt 70.5 $491,593,744,800 81,121,080 45 Djibouti 60.3 §1,924,781,156 888,716 31

Moving average analytic function

This article describes how to use the Moving Average anaytic function in CDP Data Visualization.

Procedure

1. Click thefield on the measurement shelf.
In this example, the sum(population) field on the Y Axis shelf.
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Moving average analytic function

2. Inthe FIELD PROPERTIES menu, expand Analytic Functions, and select Moving Average.

[ &save || close | = x
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Moving average analytic function

3. Inthe Analytic Function: Moving Average modal window:

a. In Select aggregate for this measure, leave the default Sum. The other aggregation options are Count,
Minimum, Maximum, and Average. In addition, some connection types also support Approximate Distinct
Count and Exact Distinct Count.

b. Under Select entities over which to calculate moving averages, select year. Thisisthe grouping that applies
when calculating the moving average.

¢. Under Select the sort order, you can specify the order of sorting. This order specifies what the row is, and the
row where the value istaken. If your visual already specifies sorting order, these values appear in the modal.

E Note: You can add additional sort parameters, by clicking the (Plus) icon.

In this example, leave the default order: year ascending, followed by country ascending.

d. Under Rowsto include in the average (relative to current row), the options for leading rows are: All previous
rows, Current row, or Previous row(s) (default). Select the last option, then specify the number of preceding
rows for the calculation; the default is 5, but we changed it to 2.

Similarly, the options for following rows are: All forward rows, Current row (default), or Forward row(s).
Select the last option; the default is 5, but we changed it to 2.

Analytic Function : Moving Average

Select aggregate for this measure

Count

Select entities over which to create moving averages (optional) | Approx Distinct Count
Exact Distinct Count

"
year Minimum
country Maximum

e Average
Select the sort order

121 vyear + Q
122 country L Q

(If you do not select a sort order, the aggregate of the current column will be applied)

4

* Rows to include in the average (relative to current row)

Previous row(s)... % | 2 to Forward row(s).. § 2

CANCEL ‘ APPLY

4. Click APPLY.
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Percent of group analytic function

5. If you examine the expression in the Enter/Edit Expression interface, it shows that the function has the following
form:

avg(sun([ popul ation])) over (partition by [year] order by [year], [count
ry]
rows between 2 preceding and 2 foll owi ng) as 'noving averag
e(popul ation)'
6. Click REFRESH VISUAL.

Y ou can see the change to the appearance of the visual, and the change in values that appear on the tooltip.
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Percent of group analytic function

This article describes how to use the Percent of Group analytic function in CDP Data Visualization.

Procedure

1. Click thefield on the measurement shelf.
In this example, the sum(population) field on the Y Axis shelf.
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Percent of group analytic function

2. Inthe FIELD PROPERTIES menu, expand Analytic Functions, and select % of Group.

US Population by Year and State
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3. Inthe Analytic Function: Percent of Group modal window:
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a. In Select aggregate for this measure, leave the default Sum. The other aggregation options are Count,
Minimum, Maximum, and Average. In addition, some connection types also support Approximate Distinct

Count and Exact Distinct Count.

b. Under Select entities over which to calculate percentage, select year. Thisis the grouping that applies when

calculating the percent of group.

Analytic Function : Percent of Group

Select aggregate for this measure

F -

Select entities over which to calculate percentage (optional)

#| year
| country

(Selecting nothing returns percent of total)

4. Click APPLY.

Count

Approx Distinct Count
Exact Distinct Count
Minimum

Maximum

Average

CANCEL ‘ APPLY
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Running total analytic function

5. If you examine the expression in the Enter/Edit Expression interface, it shows that the function has the following
form:

(sum([ popul ation]) / sun(sum([popul ation])) over (partition by [year])) as
' percent (popul ation)'

6. Click REFRESH VISUAL.
Y ou can see the change in the Y axis and tooltips, from displaying the sum(population) in millions to population

as a percent.
sum(population) percent(population)
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Running total analytic function

This article describes how to use the Running Total analytic function in CDP Data Visualization.

Procedure

1. Click thefield on the measurement shelf.
In this example, the sum(population) field onthe Y Axis shelf.
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Running total analytic function

2.

In the FIELD PROPERTIES menu, expand Analytic Functions, and select Running Total.
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3. Inthe Analytic Function: Running Total modal window:

a. In Select aggregate for this measure, leave the default Sum. The other aggregation options are Count,
Minimum, Maximum, and Average. In addition, some connection types also support Approximate Distinct
Count and Exact Distinct Count.

b. Under Select entities over which to calculate running totals, select year. Thisis the grouping that applies when
calculating the running total.

¢. Under Select the sort order, you can specify the order of sorting. This order specifies what the row is, and the
row where the value istaken. If your visual already specifies sorting order, these values appear in the modal.

E Note: You can add additional sort parameters, by clicking the (Plus) icon.

In this example, leave the default order: year ascending, followed by country ascending.

Analytic Function : Running Total

Select aggregate for this measure

Count
Select entities over which to take running total (optional) Approx Distinct Count
Exact Distinct Count
7 year .
Minimum
country Maximum
Average

* Select the sort order

121 vyear

Ak

=2 country

(If you do not select a sort order, the aggregate of the current column will be applied)

[+

canceL | [N
4, Click APPLY.

5. If you examine the expression in the Enter/Edit Expression interface, it shows that the function has the following
form:

sum(sun( [ popul ation])) over (partition by [year] order by [year], [count
ry]

rows between unbounded preceding and current row) as 'running
tot al (popul ation)'
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6. Click REFRESH VISUAL.
Y ou can see the change to the appearance of the visual, and the change in values that appear on the tooltip.
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